





August 13, 2004

Huston T. Carlyle, Jr. 
Office of the City Attorney

City of San Bernardino

300 North D Street

San Bernardino, CA 92418-0001

Re:
Your Request for Advice


Our File No.   A-04-145
Dear Mr. Carlyle:


This letter is in response to your request on behalf of Councilmember Chas Kelley                         for advice regarding the conflict-of-interest provisions of the Political Reform Act (the “Act”).

QUESTIONS
1.  Does Councilmember Kelley have an economic interest in his employer, the San Bernardino City Unified School District?
2.  May he participate in a decision in which the school district is a party or has an interest?
CONCLUSIONS
1.  Councilmember Kelley does not have an economic interest in the school district due to the “government salary exception” of section 82030(b)(2).

2.  In general, because Councilmember Kelley does not have an economic interest in the school district, he may participate in decisions in which the district is a party or has an interest.  However, he will be disqualified from participating in such a decision if it will result in a personal financial effect on him (see discussion).
FACTS


Chas Kelley is a member of the San Bernardino City Council.  He has worked for the San Bernardino City Unified School District since May 15, 1999 and currently works in the nutrition services program for the school district as a nutritional services employee.  He is paid an hourly rate of $12.05, and his duties involve food preparation, packaging, and loading the food on the school trucks for delivery to the various school locations.

In addition, Councilmember Kelley is a member of and site representative for the California Schools Employees’ Association (“CSEA”).  As a site representative, he and other representatives meet with lower management of the district to discuss, when necessary, employee grievances and working conditions.  He is also part of the CSEA negotiation team for wages, etc.  He serves in a volunteer capacity for CSEA and receives no income from this organization. 


A typical example of an agenda item in which the district is a party would be a resolution for approval before the San Bernardino City Council authorizing the execution of an agreement with the district.  The agreement can be for the furnishing of food services for the city’s summer food service program for youth, or for the furnishing of  city facilities for after-school programs, or for some other city-district arrangement. 

A typical example of an agenda item in which the district has an interest would be a proposed street or alley vacation by the city which is near a school site (within 500 feet) and would benefit the district by either creating more land and/or reducing traffic noise.

ANALYSIS

The Act’s conflict‑of‑interest provisions ensure that public officials “perform their duties in an impartial manner, free from bias caused by their own financial interests or the financial interests of persons who have supported them.”  (Section 81001(b).)  Specifically, section 87100 prohibits any public official from making, participating in making, or otherwise using his or her official position to influence a governmental decision in which the official has a financial interest.  

A public official has a “financial interest” in a governmental decision within the meaning of the Act, if it is reasonably foreseeable that the governmental decision will have a material financial effect on one or more of the public official’s economic interests.  (Section 87103; regulation 18700(a).)  The Commission has adopted a standard eight-step analysis for deciding whether an individual has a disqualifying conflict of interest in a given governmental decision.
  (Regulation 18700(b)(1)-(8).)  However, your question concerns the identification of Councilmember Kelley’s economic interests, step three of this analysis.

What are Councilmember Kelley’s economic interests? 
Section 87103 provides that a public official has a “financial interest” in a governmental decision if it is reasonably foreseeable that the decision will have a material financial effect, distinguishable from its effect on the public generally, on the 

official, a member of his or her immediate family, or on any of the official’s economic interests, described as follows:

· A public official has an economic interest in a business entity
 in which he or she has a direct or indirect investment 
 of $2,000 or more (section 87103(a); regulation 18703.1(a)); or in which he or she is a director, officer, partner, trustee, employee, or holds any position of management (section 87103(d); regulation 18703.1(b));  

· A public official has an economic interest in real property in which he or she has a direct or indirect interest of $2,000 or more (section 87103(b); regulation 18703.2);

· A public official has an economic interest in any source of income, including promised income, which aggregates to $500 or more within 12 months prior to the decision (section 87103(c); regulation 18703.3);

· A public official has an economic interest in any source of gifts to him or her if the gifts aggregate to $340 or more within 12 months prior to the decision (section 87103(e); regulation 18703.4);

· A public official has an economic interest in his or her personal finances, including those of his or her immediate family -- this is the “personal financial effects” rule (section 87103; regulation 18703.5).

In general, “income” means: 

  “… a payment received, including but not limited to any salary, wage, advance, dividend, interest, rent, proceeds from any sale, gift, including any gift of food or beverage, loan, forgiveness or payment of indebtedness received by the filer, reimbursement for expenses, per diem, or contribution to an insurance or pension program paid by any person other than an employer, and including any community property interest in the income of a spouse.”  (Section 82030(a).)


However, Section 82030(b)(2) provides that income does not include:

  “Salary and reimbursement for expenses or per diem received from a state, local, or federal government agency and reimbursement for travel expenses and per diem received from a bona fide nonprofit entity exempt from taxation under Section 501(c)(3) of the Internal Revenue Code.”  (Section 82030(b)(2).)

This is known as the “government salary exception.”  Since wages received by Councilmember Kelley from the school district are excluded from the definition of income, he does not have an economic interest in the district based on the facts you have provided.  

You state that Councilmember Kelley is a member of and representative for CSEA.  Assuming CSEA is a nonprofit entity and not a “business entity” as defined in the Act, this membership is not a business position under 87103(d).  In addition, Councilmember Kelley does not receive income from CSEA.  As a result, he does not have an economic interest in this union.  (See Mason Advice Letter, No. I-93-418.)  Therefore, Councilmember Kelley’s status as a CSEA member and representative does not create the basis for a conflict of interest.
However, as described above, Councilmember Kelley also has an economic interest in his personal finances and those of his immediate family.  (Regulation 18703.5.)  A governmental decision will have an effect on this economic interest if the decision will result in the personal expenses, income, assets, or liabilities of the official or his or her immediate family increasing or decreasing.  (Ibid.)  Consequently, Councilmember Kelley must still determine whether it is reasonably foreseeable that a particular decision will result in a material financial effect on his personal finances.  If it is reasonably foreseeable that his finances will be materially affected by a decision,
 he will be prohibited from participating in the decision.

You have not provided information regarding any other economic interests of Councilmember Kelley’s.  For purposes of this letter, we assume that he has no other economic interests relevant to your question.  In addition, you have not provided specific information regarding the school district decisions before Councilmember Kelley.  Therefore, we encourage you to write in again should you require further advice with regard to such decisions.

If you have any other questions regarding this matter, please contact me at (916) 322-5660.







Sincerely, 







Luisa Menchaca







General Counsel

By:  
Natalie Bocanegra



Counsel, Legal Division

� Government Code sections 81000 – 91014.  Commission regulations appear at Title 2, sections 18109-18997, of the California Code of Regulations.  All statutory references are to the Government Code unless otherwise indicated.	


�  This analysis is summarized in the Commission document entitled, “Can I Vote?  Overview of the Conflict Laws” (enclosed).


�  “Business entity” means any organization or enterprise operated for profit, including but not limited to a proprietorship, partnership, firm, business trust, joint venture, syndicate, corporation or association.  (Section 82005.)





�  An indirect investment or interest means any investment or interest owned by the spouse of an official or by a member of the official’s immediate family, by an agent on behalf of a public official, or by a business entity or trust in which the official, the official’s immediate family, or their agents own directly, indirectly, or beneficially a 10�percent interest or greater.  (Section 87103.)   


�  A financial effect on a public official’s personal finances is material if it is at least $250 in any 12-month period.  (Regulation 18705.5(a).)





